

BOROUGH OF BRIDGEVILLE

Agenda – Monthly Meeting of Borough Council Monday, September 13, 2021 – 7:00 pm

Borough Building, Council Chambers, 425 Bower Hill Road *And virtually at:* www.Zoom.us / Phone: 646-558-8656

Meeting ID: 7328600080 / Password: 032445

ROLL CALL:

Council President, William Henderson Mayor, Betty Copeland
Council Vice-President, Nino Petrocelli, Sr.
Council Member, Bruce Ghelarducci Borough Engineer, Kevin Brett

Council Member, Joseph Colosimo Borough Manager, Joseph Kauer

Council Member, Joseph Verduci Police Chief, Chad King

Council Member, Virginia Schneider Fire Chief, Raymond Costain / Asst. Chief Meglen

Council Member, Nicholas Ciesielski Southbridge EMS, Director Dan Miller

<u>PRESENTATION / RECOGNITION:</u> Pennsylvania State Mayors' Association, recognition of Mayor Copeland as the 2021 State Mayor of the Year (Mayor Jim Nowalk of Whitehall and Keith Moss of Duryea)

PUBLIC COMMENT - VISITORS, PLEASE STATE NAME AND ADDRESS

BUSINESS:

- 1. A motion to approve the August 9, 2021, Regular Meeting Minutes as submitted.
- 2. A motion to approve the September 2021 Bill List.
- 3. A motion to approve the September 17, 24, October 1 and 8, 2021 payrolls.
- 4. A motion to ratify the adoption Resolution No. 2021-20, a Resolution of the Borough of Bridgeville, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, assuming responsibility for erecting, maintaining and removing a temporary event banner over Route 50 for the Evelsizer Family 5K Race that is to be installed August 16, 2021, and removed September 18, 2021.
- 5. A motion to authorize the advertisement and public display of Ordinance No. 1023, an Ordinance of the Borough of Bridgeville, amending its Code of Ordinances, Chapter 15, Motor Vehicles & Traffic, Part 4, General Parking Regulations, 15-402, Parking Prohibited at all Times in Certain Locations, to prohibit parking at all times and to establish a "loading zone" in a designated location on Station Street at or about the Station Street Taylor Way Intersection.

Council Meeting Agenda September 13, 2021 - 7:00 Page 2

- 6. A motion to authorize the execution of a Police Mutual Aid Agreement with all communities and police departments located within the Char-West COG service area, including the Pittsburgh Technical College.
- 7. A motion to accept the 2022 Minimum Municipal Obligation (MMO) for the Police Pension Plan in the amount of \$40,566 as prepared by the Borough Manager.
- 8. A motion to accept the 2022 Minimum Municipal Obligation (MMO) for the Non-Uniform Pension Plan in the amount of \$74,065 as prepared by the Borough Manager.
- 9. A motion to authorize the disbursement of \$59,387.85 from the Capital Project Fund to Brentzel Excavation LLC for Partial Payment No. 2 of the Jane Way Streambank Stabilization Project.
- 10. A motion to authorize the disbursement of \$9,817.38 from the Capital Project Fund to Sciarretti Site Development and Paving Co. for the Partial Payment No. 6 / Final of the McLaughlin Run Park Improvements Project.
- 11. A motion to authorize the disbursement of \$40,860.00 from the Sewer Fund to Osiris Enterprises for Partial Payment No. 1 for the Backwater Valve Phase 4 Project.
- 12. A motion to accept the resignation of Mrs. Laura Deklewa from the Bridgeville Parking Authority.
- 13. A motion to accept and pay any commission due August 2021 Real Estate Tax Collector Report.
- 14. A motion to acknowledge receipt of the July 2021 Treasurer's Report.
- 15. A motion to accept the August 2021 Police Report.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

ADMINISTRATION, VIRGINIA SCHNEIDER

FINANCE, JOE VERDUCI

PARKS & RECREATION, JOE COLOSIMO

PUBLIC WORKS/BUILDINGS, NINO PETROCELLI, SR.

PUBLIC SAFETY, BRUCE GHELARDUCCI

MAYOR, BETTY COPELAND

POLICE CHIEF, CHAD KING

SOLICITOR, THOMAS MCDERMOTT

BOROUGH ENGINEER, KEVIN BRETT

FIRE CHIEF, RAYMOND COSTAIN

Council Meeting Agenda September 13, 2021 - 7:00 Page 3

SOUTHBRIDGE EMS, DAN MILLER

BRIDGEVILLE HISTORICAL SOCIETY, MARY WEISE

BRIDGEVILLE LIBRARY REPRESENTATIVE

BRIDGEVILLE PARKING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVE

BRIDGEVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE

BOROUGH MANAGER, JOE KAUER

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT - A Motion to adjourn.